

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs to
Original Senate Bill No. 391 by Senator Mizell

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "To" delete "enact R.S. 42:1267" and insert "amend and reenact R.S.
3 39:15.3(B)(1)(e) and to enact R.S. 39:15.3(F)"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 2

5 On page 1, line 8, delete "R.S. 42:1267" and insert "R.S. 39:15.3(B)(1)(e) is hereby amended
6 and reenacted and R.S. 39:15.3(F)"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 3

8 On page 1, delete line 9 and insert the following:

9 §15.3. Office of technology services; offices and staff; duties

10 * * *

11 B. The state chief information officer shall manage and direct the office of
12 technology services, with roles, duties, and activities including but not limited to the
13 following:

14 (1) Establishing and coordinating all information technology systems and
15 information technology services affecting the management and operations of the
16 executive branch of state government. The office of technology services shall,
17 subject to the provisions of this Subpart, have sole authority and responsibility for
18 defining the specific information technology systems and information technology
19 services to which the provisions of this Subpart shall be applicable. Information
20 technology systems, including equipment and related services, and information
21 technology services shall mean the equipment, ~~and~~ services and means necessary to
22 provide, including but not limited to the following:

23 * * *

24 (e) Information technology security systems and services, **including the**
25 **security systems required in Subsection F of this Section.**

26 * * *"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 4

28 On page 1, delete line 10, and insert the following:

29 **"F.(1) The office of technology services shall adopt policies regarding**
30 **the"**

31 AMENDMENT NO. 5

32 On page 1, line 17, change "**B.(1)**" to "**(2)**" and change "**Department of Civil Service**" to
33 "**office of technology services**"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 6

35 On page 2, lines 3 and 4, change "**Subsection A of this Section**" to "**Paragraph (1) of this**
36 **Subsection**"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 7

38 On page 2, delete lines 5 through 8

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 2, line 9, change to "C." to "(3)" and change "Section" to "Subsection"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 9

4 On page 2, line 13, delete "Department of Civil Service" and insert "office of technology
5 services"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 10

7 On page 2, line 15, delete "D." and insert "(4)" and change "Section" to "Subsection"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 11

9 On page 2, line 19, change "Subsection A of this Section" to "Paragraph (1) of this
10 Subsection"